Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Video Conference via Zoom Fay Bowen

Meeting date: 3 November 2021 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 08.45 0300 200 6565

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales

(Private Pre-Meeting)

(08.45 - 09.15)
In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined
that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to
protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on

www.senedd.tv

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(09.15)

2  Cardiff Airport - Evidence session with Cardiff Airport
(09.15 -10.15) (Pages 1 - 39)
Spencer Birns - Chief Executive Officer, Cardiff Airport
Wayne Harvey - Chairman, Cardiff Airport
David Walters - Chief Financial Officer, Cardiff Airport

(Break)
(10.15 -10.20)

3 Cardiff Airport - Evidence session with the Welsh Government
(10.20 - 11.30) (Pages 40 - 48)
Andrew Slade - Director General, Economy, Skills & Natural Resources Group,

Welsh Government

’?"// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


http://www.senedd.tv/

4.1

Steve Vincent - Interim Director, Economic Infrastructure, Economy, Skills &
Natural Resources Group, Welsh Government

John Howells - Director, Climate Change, Energy & Planning, Economy, Skills
& Natural Resources Group, Welsh Government

Jonathan Moody - Head of Aviation, Economy, Skills & Natural Resources

Group, Welsh Government

Papers to Note
(11.30 - 11.40)
Scrutiny of Accounts 2020-21 - Senedd Commission: Letter from the Chief
Executive and Clerk (22 October 2021)
(Pages 49 - 51)

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:
(11.40)
Items 6, 7 & 8 of today’s meeting

Cardiff Airport - Consideration of the evidence received
(11.40 - 12.00)

Committee procedures and ways of working: Public

Administration Remit - Consideration of consultation letter
(12.00 - 12.15) (Pages 52 - 54)

Scrutiny of Accounts - Welsh Government 2018-19: Letter from

the Permanent Secretary (4 October 2021)
(12.15 - 12.30) (Pages 55 - 56)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



PAPAC - Evidence paper from Cardiff Airport - PAPAC (6)-04-21 P1

Agenda Item 3

Evidence Paper in advance of the
Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee
Scrutiny Session —3.11.21

Cardiff Airport

Introduction and Background

COVID-19 Rescue and Recovery Support Package
Airline Operators

Governance Arrangements

International Travel Regulations

Climate Change

Surface Access

© N o s~ wDdh R

Our Vision for Aviation

1. Introduction and Background

Ownership of Cardiff Airport:

In 2013, the Welsh Government purchased Cardiff International Airport Limited (CIAL)
for £562m as a strategic addition to Wales’ transport infrastructure. The airport is Wales’
gateway to the world and is a vital piece of our transport infrastructure. Continuing to
sustain and develop such an important asset is a key priority. The strength of our
domestic and overseas relationships and improving transport connectivity will help
determine our ability in future to: develop new markets; maintain and grow existing
markets; and establish our position as an attractive and competitive place to visit and
study, and to invest and do business - especially following our exit from the EU and as
we look to recover from the pandemic.

In the most recent economic impact analysis performed by independent consultancy,
Oxera, pre-COVID-19, in September 2019 it was estimated that the Airport’s direct
economic footprint (the economic activity of the firms on-site at the Airport) was c£87m
GVA, based on ¢2,000 employees employed in and around the site. It went on to
estimate a further £159m GVA from Indirect economic activity i.e. economic activity of
firms in the supply chain, based on an estimated 3,500 such jobs.

The Welsh Government, on behalf of the Welsh Ministers, operates CIAL as an a
[...]
he impact of climate change.

Over the next five years we will:

e develop Cardiff Airport to enable Welsh-based passengers to fly from closer to
home

e work with the UK Government and the Jet Zero initiative, as well as with Cardiff
Airport, to reduce the environmental impacts of aviation

e support Cardiff Airport to recover from the impact of COVID-19 on the business
and wider industry

e engage with UK airports and other devolved administrations to improve regional
connectivity to Wales as part of the regional planning process

e continue to work with the UK Government on levelling up UK-wide aviation policy
specifically for Wales, including continuing the pursuit of devolution of Air
Passenger Duty (APD) to Wales and via the introduction of new Public Service
Obligation (PSO) air services

e continue to explore opportunities to better connect Cardiff and Wales with the
rest of the UK and Europe.

Welsh Government
October 2021

9
Pack Page 48



Manon Antoniazzi

Prif Weithredwr a Chlerc y Senedd Agenda Item 4. 1

Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd

Mark Isherwood MS

Chair of Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee
Senedd Cymru

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1SN

22 October 2021
Dear Mark
Scrutiny of annual report and accounts 2020-21

Following our appearance at your Committee on 6 October, | am writing to provide you with
further information to add to the responses we provided during the meeting.

The following information has been requested and is set out in the attached annex:

e an explanation for the increased usage of potable drinkable water when there have been
fewer people on the Estate.

e additional information regarding the extensive system testing undertaken as part of the
legislative workbench project.

The Committee also requested an in-year update, in February 2022, on progress on socio-
economic benchmarking with regards to Commission staff. With the Committee’s permission we
will write to the Committee in April 2022. This will 
[...]
h
phase 1 of the project complete, the new legislative workbench (LWB360) is ready for use whilst
work continues in phase 2 to develop new functionality.

The experience and knowledge of the new software which have developed within the User Group,
during the testing process, are now being used to train and support colleagues who will be using
the new legislative workbench to process the first Bills of the Sixth Senedd, starting this month with
the Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill.

We are also looking to broaden the membership of that Group in anticipation of the competing
demand of supporting ‘business as usual’ towards the end of the year, particularly in relation to the
budget scrutiny process. Our aim is to manage our resources in such a way that our ability to
undertake a key stage of the testing process for phase 2 of the project, which is likely to coincide
with a particularly busy period for committees, is not affected negatively.

Pack Page 51



Ag en d a I te m 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 52



By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 8

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 55



	Agenda
	2 Cardiff Airport - Evidence session with Cardiff Airport
	3 Cardiff Airport - Evidence session with the Welsh Government
	4.1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2020-21 - Senedd Commission: Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk (22 October 2021)
	7 Committee procedures and ways of working: Public Administration Remit - Consideration of consultation letter
	8 Scrutiny of Accounts – Welsh Government 2018-19: Letter from the Permanent Secretary (4 October 2021)





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 3 November 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.37

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12500 

 

 

 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Cefin Campbell MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS (In place of Rhianon Passmore MS) 

Witnesses: 

Spencer Birns, Cardiff Airport 

Wayne Harvey, Cardiff Airport 

David Walters, Cardiff Airport 

John Howells, Welsh Government 

Jonathan Moody, Welsh Government 

Andrew Slade, Welsh Government 

Steve Vincent, Welsh Government 

Audit Wales: Adrian Crompton (Auditor General for Wales) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/12500


 

 

Matthew Mortlock 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

Lucy Valsamidis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. Jenny Rathbone MS 

substituted. 

2 Cardiff Airport - Evidence session with Cardiff Airport  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Spencer Birns, Chief Executive, Wayne 

Harvey, Chairman and David Walters, Chief Financial Officer of Cardiff Airport. 

2.2 The witnesses agreed to provide some additional information on a number of 

points raised. 

3 Cardiff Airport - Evidence session with the Welsh Government  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Andrew Slade, Steve Vincent, John Howells 

and Jonathan Moody of the Welsh Government. 

3.2 Andrew Slade agreed to provide some additional information on a number of 

points raised. 

4 Papers to Note  

4.1 The paper was noted. 



 

 

4.1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2020-21 - Senedd Commission: Letter from the Chief 

Executive and Clerk (22 October 2021)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Cardiff Airport - Consideration of the evidence received  

6.1 The Members considered the evidence received. 

7 Committee procedures and ways of working: Public Administration 

Remit - Consideration of consultation letter  

7.1 The Committee agreed the consultation letter and suggested that the Public 

Services Ombudsman for Wales, the three Statutory Commissioners and the Equalities 

and Human Rights Commission be added to the consultation list. 

8 Scrutiny of Accounts – Welsh Government 2018-19: Letter from the 

Permanent Secretary (4 October 2021)  

8.1 The Members noted the Permanent Secretary’s letter. 


